(2) If the violator is an individual, by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for one, two, or
three years, by imprisonment for not more than one year in a county jail, by a fine of not more than the greater of two hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000), a fine of the applicable amount under paragraph (3), or by both a fine and imprisonment.

(3) If any person derives pecuniary gain from a violation of this chapter, or the violation results in pecuniary loss to a person other
than the violator, the violator may be fined not more than an amount equal to the amount of the gross gain multiplied by two or an